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COVER PLATE REPAIR DETAILS

B

B

9’-0" (Span 1, 4, 5 & 8)

10’-0" (Span 2, 3, 6 & 7)

Flange Cover ‘ 1 1/8 "x12"x10’-3 1/2 " (NTR)

INTERIOR DIAPHRAGM D2
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STRUCTURAL STEEL DETAILS

STRUCTURE NO. 018-0049(W.B.) & 0050(E.B.)

5 - 3/4 "} H.S. Bolts

 13/16 "} field drilled

holes to match existing

Fill ‘  3/4 "x12"x5’-6 3/4 " Piers 2 & 6 and

Fill ‘ 5/8 "x12"x5’-6 3/4 " Piers 1, 3, 5 & 7

(Showing Removal)

Item Unit Total

BILL OF MATERIAL

1Structural Steel Removal L Sum

12WF40

L 6’’ x 4’’ x  3/4 ’’

EXISTING BEARING REMOVAL DETAIL

9"

 5/8 " Existing Plate to 
be removed using
the air-arc method
and grind smooth
all weld material
remaining on the
bottom flange

1’
-1

 5
/8

 "

(Abuts & Pier 4)

Burn existing anchor
bolts flush with existing
concrete surface. Grind
existing anchor bolt 
smooth and seal with 
epoxy.  Cost is included
with "Jack and Remove 
Existing Bearings" 

LR D Steel Only (K)

(K)Min. Jack Capacity, Steel Only

6

12

Jack and Remove Existing

Bearings
Each 24

(90 diaphragm locations, each bridge)

Procedure for Jacking and Removing Existing 

Bearings, at Abutments:

Jacking Loads (per beam) Abut. 

EXISTING END DIAPHRAGM D AND D1

Remove existing diaphragms and support angles at

abutments and Pier 4 only.  Cost included with 

Structural Steel Removal.

1.

2.

3.

Procedure for Jacking and Cribbing, at Pier 4:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

INTERIOR DIAPHRAGM D3

(40 diaphragm locations, each bridge)

Existing Cover ‘ 

‘ 3/4 "x11"x20’-0" Piers 2 & 6 and 

‘ 5/8 "x11"x19’-0" Piers 1, 3, 5 & 7

L 8’’ x 4’’ x  3/4 ’’
J J

SECTION J-J
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Notes:

  Load carrying components designated "NTR" shall conform to the Impact 

Testing Requirement, Zone 2.

  Two hardened washers required for each set of oversized holes.

  See Sheet 20 of 42 for Section B-B.

  Bearings and diaphragms will be removed and replaced after deck is removed 

and before proposed deck is placed.

  Cost of field drilling is included with Furnishing and Erecting Structural Steel.

  Hatched areas indicate Structural Steel Removal.

L 6’’ x 4’’ x  3/4 ’’

(Showing Removal)

EXISTING INTERIOR DIAPHRAGM D3

16WF36

16WF36

Remove existing lower support angles only.  

Grind welds smooth.  Cost included with 

Structural Steel Removal.

(10 locations, each bridge)

(10 locations, each bridge)

Notes for Interior Diaphragms D2 & D3:

  Note A:

Note B:

Existing Weld

K

K

SECTION K-K

2 - 3/4 "} H.S. Bolts

in  15/16 "} holes

Existing Weld

Existing Welds

~ 4-3/4"} H.S. Bolts

to be added (top and bottom 

and each end) in  13/16 "} 

field drilled holes

(See Note A)

~ 4  3/4 "} H.S. Bolts

to be added (each end) in 

 13/16 " field drilled holes

(See Note A)

~ 4 -78"} H.S. Bolts

to be added (each end) 

in  15/16 "} field drilled holes

(See Note A)

Note:  One fill plate and one flange cover 

plate required at each end of each top 

flange existing cover plate.

~ 4- 7/8 "} H.S. Bolts.  Existing

holes in web to be reamed to 

 15/16 "} holes.   15/16 "} holes

in new angle to be field drilled

to match reamed holes in web.

(See Note B)

24Jacking and Cribbing Each

  Several of the original welds from the horizontal leg of the angles to the diaphragms are broken.  

Numerous locations have already been repaired by adding bolts.  New  3/4 "} bolts shall be added to all 

connections which have not yet been repaired in this way, as shown in the details above for diaphragm D2 

and Diaphragm D3.  Where any bolts are missing from the already repaired locations, new bolts shall also 

be installed as directed by the Engineer.  At the lower clip angle for Diaphragms D3 only, the existing 

angle shall be removed and replaced as shown.   

  The lower clip angles at Diaphragm D3 only shall have the existing 3/4 "} bolts in the vertical leg removed 

and replaced with 7/8 "} bolts.  The existing  holes in the beam web shall be reamed to  15/16 "}.  Where any 

bolts are missing from the vertical leg angle connections at other locations, new bolts shall be installed as 

directed by the Engineer.  Cost of reaming included in Furnishing and Erecting Structural Steel.

  The number of bolts needed is estimated to be 4,160 (3520 - 3/4 "}, 640 - 7/8 "}).

  Engineer to contact B.B.S if spacing and edge distance requirements cannot be met. 

  Cost is included in Furnishing and Erecting Structural Steel.

The Contractor shall submit, for approval by the Engineer, 

plans for jacking existing beams and removing the existing 

bearings prior to commencing any related work.  See Special 

Provision for Jack and Remove Existing Bearings.

Jacking and removing existing bearings shall be done after 

existing concrete deck is removed and prior to pouring the 

new concrete deck.  The maximum dead load reaction per 

beam (weight of steel only) and the minimum jack capacity 

are as shown in table.

The new bearings and steel extensions shall be in place and 

the jacks shall be lowered prior to pouring the new concrete 

deck.

The Contractor shall submit, for approval by the Engineer, 

plans for jacking and cribbing the existing beams prior to 

commencing any concrete removal work at existing Pier 4.  

See Special Provision for Jacking and Cribbing.

The Contractor shall verify existing bearing dimensions and 

details, and make necessary approved adjustments to the 

bearing seats prior to construction or ordering of materials. 

Jacking the existing beams shall be done after the existing 

deck is removed, the cribbing is in place and before the new 

deck is poured.  The maximum dead load reaction per beam 

for each unit (weight of steel only) is 6k.

Cost of removal of the existing bearings is included in the 

pay item Jacking and Cribbing.

The new concrete pedestals shall be cured, the new bearings 

shall be in place, and the jacks shall be lowered prior to 

pouring the new concrete deck. 

Bearings to be replaced after proposed diaphragms are 

installed at Pier 4.  Jacking off of proposed diaphragms at 

Pier 4 is allowed (See Special Provision).
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